TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A. as Collateral Agent		02/12/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	22000 Garrison	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48124	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

Name:	Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	22000 Garrison	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48124	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

Name:	LDM Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	22000 Garrison	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48124	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

Name:	Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.	
Street Address:	22000 Garrison	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003481 FRAME: 0300

900069354

Postal Code:	48124
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Name:	Plastech Romulus, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 Garrison
City:	Dearborn
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48124
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Name:	MBS Polymet, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 Garrison
City:	Dearborn
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48124
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
	
Name:	Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 Garrison
City:	Dearborn
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48124
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
Name:	LDM Holding Canada, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 Garrison
City:	Dearborn
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48124
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA
Name:	LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 Garrison
City:	Dearborn
	MICHIGAN
State/Country:	
State/Country: Postal Code:	48124

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2285750	THE ART OF TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2644905	Р
Registration Number:	2881919	ECO
Serial Number:	75584132	ECO
Serial Number:	75743833	CEM
Serial Number:	76141454	FEATURE RIGHT
Registration Number:	2377172	THE ART OF TECHNOLOGY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)782-8585

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-269-4074

Email: kluchesi@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Kenneth Luchesi Address Line 1: 77 W. Wacker Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	267513-620001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth Luchesi	
Signature:	/Kenneth Luchesi/	
Date:	02/14/2007	

Total Attachments: 10

source=Release#page1.tif

source=Release#page2.tif

source=Release#page3.tif

source=Release#page4.tif

source=Release#page5.tif

source=Release#page6.tif source=Release#page7.tif

source=Release#page8.tif

source=Release#page9.tif

source=Release#page10.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of February 12, 2007, is made by Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank of America"), in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Creditors (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) in favor of those persons listed as Grantors in the Security Agreement (as defined below) (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Plastech Engineered Products, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "Company"), entered into (1) an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 12, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent and the various financial institutions party thereto and (2) a Credit Agreement dated as of February 12, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Second Lien Credit Agreement" and, together with the First Lien Credit Agreement, the "Credit Agreements"), with Goldman Sachs Credit Partners, L.P., as administrative agent (the "Second Lien Agent") and the various financial institutions party thereto. In connection therewith, the Company, the First Lien Agent and the Second Lien Agent entered into an Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement dated as of February 12, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, prior to the date hereof, the "Intercreditor Agreement"). Terms defined in the Intercreditor Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement.

WHEREAS, prior to the date hereof, each Grantor executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated February 12, 2004 made by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Creditors, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed on March 25, 2004 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the Patents were recorded at reel/frame no. 014468/0782 5 and the Trademarks were recorded at reel/frame no. 2820/0434.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent is willing to terminate and discharge fully its security interest in the Grantors' intellectual property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby releases, without representation or warranty or recourse of any kind whatsoever, to the Grantors its security interest in all of such Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and

patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule B hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest.

SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

CHI-1566696v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as Collateral Agent

By

Suzanne M. Paul, Vice President

CHI-1566696v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003481 FRAME: 0305

Schedule A to the Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

PATENTS

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No. Date Filed	Patent No. Date Issued
Plastech Engineered Products,	One-Way Air Valve	United States	07905769	5194038
Inc.			June 29, 1992	March 16, 1993
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.				
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.			'	
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products.	Soft-Feel Vehicle	United States	07912338	5298306
Inc.	Door Handle		July 10, 1992	March 29, 1994
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.				
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies. Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.			1	:
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products,	Plastic Reservoir	United States	07935836	5325981
Inc.	Cap		August 26, 1992	July 5, 1994
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.				
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.			1	
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products,	Method of	United States	08201407	5428879
Inc.	Maintaining		February 24,	July 4, 1995
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Parallelism of a Pair		1994	
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	of Arm Formed on a			
MBS Polymet, Inc.	Vehicle Door			
LDM Technologies, Inc.	Handle Component			
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico. Inc.			· ·	
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				

CHI-1566696v2

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No.	Patent No. Date Issued
			Date Filed	
Plastech Engineered Products,	Method of Making	United States	08238573	5804123
Inc.	Plastic Part Having		May 5, 1994	September 8,
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Parting Line Free		1	1998
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	O-Ring Groove for			
MBS Polymet, Inc.	Fluid Outlet			
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.			<u> </u>	
Plastech Engineered Products,	Deployment Door	United States	08478711	5615908
Inc.	Assembly		June 7, 1995	April 1, 1997
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.				
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet. Inc.				
LDM Technologies. Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.]			
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products.	Apparatus for	United States	08677084	5782448
Inc.	Supporting a		July 9. 1996	July 21, 1998
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Container			
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies. Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.	ĺ			
LDM Holding Mexico. Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.	}			
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products,	Apparatus for	United States	08868237	5829726
Inc.	Supporting a		June 3, 1997	November 3,
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Container			1998
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.	1			
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products,	Front End Assembly	United States	09182719	6386624
Inc.	for an Automotive		October 29,	May 14, 2002
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Vehicle		1998	
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No. Date Filed	Patent No. Date Issued
Plastech Engineered Products,	Cup Bumper	United States	09313886	6443513
Inc.	Absorber		May 18, 1999	September 3,
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.				2002
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products.	Bumper Beam	United States	09696493	6435579
Inc.	Having Double		October 25,	August 20, 2002
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Open Sided Channel		2000	_
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	Members			
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				
Plastech Engineered Products.	Pneumatic Pads for	United States	07751146	5382051
Inc.	the Interior of		August 28, 1991	January 17, 1995
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Vehicles			
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.				
MBS Polymet, Inc.				<u> </u>
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.	}			
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				:

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No. Date Filed	Publication No. Date Published
Plastech Engineered Products,	Vehicle structural	United States	09792868	20020015310
Inc.	assembly with		February 23,	February 7,
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	integrally formed		2001	2002
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	lamp housing			
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				:
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.			}	
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				

CHI-1566696v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003481 FRAME: 0308

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No. Date Filed	Publication No. Date Published
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc.	System for mounting underhood components to a motor vehicle body	United States	10238823 September 10, 2002	20030080271 May 1, 2003
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc.	Polypropylene and plastomer compositions and method of use thereof in molded products	United States	10437953 May 14, 2003	20040229983 November 18, 2004
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc.	Mold-in color panels	United States	10714558 November 13, 2003	20040229977 November 18, 2004
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc.	Integrated Grill System & Stabilizer Bar for an Automotive Vehicle	United States	60064975	N/A
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc.	Exterior Vehicle Component with Moldable Thermoplastic Composition Ultraviolet Stabilized Color Concentrate (new exterior material)	United States	09329610	N/A

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No. Date Filed	Publication No. Date Published
Plastech Engineered Products,	Exterior	PCT	PCT/US03/36300	
Inc.	Automotive		November 13,	
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Component having		2003	
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	a Molded-In Color			
MBS Polymet, Inc.	;			
LDM Technologies, Inc.			1	
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc.				

REEL: 003481 FRAME: 0310

Schedule B to the Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Domain Name/Mark	Country	Serial No. Date Filed	Reg. No. Date Issued
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.	The Art of	United States	75007061	2285750
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.	Technology		October 16, 1995	October 12, 1999
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc.			1993	1999
LDM Technologies, Inc.				l
LDM Holding Canada. Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.	Ì			
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				 -
Plastech Romulus, Inc	,			
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.		United States	75577211	2644905
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.			October 26,	November 5,
Plastech Exterior Systems. Inc.			1998	2002
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				:
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc			}	
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.	Eco	United States	75584131	2881919
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.			November 6.	September 7,
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.			1998	2004
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.	}			
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.	}			
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc				
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.	Eco	United States	75584132	None.
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.			November 6,	
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	Ì		1998	
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies, Inc.				
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.	j			
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.				
Plastech Romulus, Inc	ar.	** * * * *		ļ
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.	CEM	United States	75743833	None.
Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc.			July 6, 1999	
Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc.	j			
MBS Polymet, Inc.				
LDM Technologies. Inc.	Ì			
LDM Holding Canada, Inc.				
LDM Holding Mexico, Inc.				
Plastech Frenchtown, Inc.			1	
Plastech Romulus, Inc			_ <u></u>	

CHI-1566696v2

Grantor	Domain Name/Mark	Country	Serial No. Date Filed	Reg. No. Date Issued
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc	Feature Right	United States	76141454 October 5, 2000	None.
Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. Plastech Decorating Systems, Inc. Plastech Exterior Systems, Inc. MBS Polymet, Inc. LDM Technologies, Inc. LDM Holding Canada, Inc. LDM Holding Mexico, Inc. Plastech Frenchtown, Inc. Plastech Romulus, Inc	The Art of Technology	United States	75692742 April 28, 1999	2377172 August 15, 2000

CHI-1566696v2

RECORDED: 02/14/2007